Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a Resolution commending **Luzviminda Colorina**, Accountant Auditor III, Office of the Auditor-Controller, on her retirement after 26 years of dedicated public service to Monterey County.

WHEREAS, Luzviminda Colorina began her career with the County in 1994 as an Account Clerk for the Health Department where she processed Medicare and SSA applications and manually computed interests earned for clients' savings accounts; and

WHEREAS, Luzviminda Colorina was promoted to Senior Account Clerk in Health Department posting clients' income and disbursements, prepared monthly Court statements, processed unresolved accounting approved by the Court, and assumed duties previously completed by an outside vendor by preparing Court Financial Reports; and

WHEREAS, Luzviminda Colorina was promoted in 1998 to Accounting Technician for the Probation Department posting clients' disbursements to victims, prepared monthly reports of collections required by Auditor-Controller, and reconciled several years of Probation Department Trust Fund records; and

WHEREAS, Luzviminda Colorina transferred in 1999 to the Office of the Auditor-Controller and moved up the ranks, beginning in 2005 to Accountant Auditor, 2006 promoted to Associate Accountant Auditor and Accountant Auditor II, and finally in 2007 to Accountant Auditor III; and

WHEREAS, Luzviminda Colorina has served as an invaluable asset as a member of the Auditor-Controller's Office since 1999 ensuring the County remain in compliance by preparing monthly reports to California Treasury Office, property tax apportionments and journal vouchers, and daily balancing of Megabyte Property Tax system transactions. She also reconciled accounts such as General Ledger and Welfare, daily Cash Account, County Health Insurance accounts against CalPERS billing, monthly property tax accounts in the Advantage system, Annual Report and journal vouchers for year-end transactions and assisted property tax clients.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Boardof Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Luzviminda Colorina** for her 26 years of exemplary public service to the residents of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of July 2021, upon motion of Supervisor		
	, seconded by Supervisor	by the following vote, to
wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

hereby certify that the foregoing is a true cop	rvisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, by of an original resolution of said Board of ninutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By Deputy